
1
Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221

Interim Inc.
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 

AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 
INTERIM, INC.

This AMENDMENT No. 7 to MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 is 
made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the 
State of California (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”) and Interim, Inc., (hereinafter 
referred to as CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-
13221 with CONTRACTOR in the amount of $30,833,764 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 
30, 2019 for mental health services and supportive housing services;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 1 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G, and H
for Fiscal Year 2016-17 through Fiscal Year 2018-19; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 2 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G and H
for Fiscal Year 2017-18; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 3 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G and H 
for Fiscal Year 2018-19;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 4 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G and H 
for Fiscal Year 2018-19;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 5 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G and H 
for Fiscal Year 2019-20;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into AMENDMENT No. 6 to MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13221 with CONTRACTOR revising EXHIBITS A, B, G and H 
for Fiscal Year 2019-20;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend 
the term though June 30, 2021, and to revise the EXHIBIT A: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION; 
COMMUNICATION AND COORDINATION BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND COUNTY; 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS; the EXHIBIT B: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS; 
the EXHIBIT G: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE; and the 
EXHIBIT H: BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT for Fiscal Year 2020-21 to reflect 
program and budget modifications as agreed to by both parties for a revised total Agreement in 
the amount of $70,079,464;



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

“This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2016 and shall remain in effect until June 30, 
2020” “This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2016 and shall 
remain in effect until June 30, 2021.”



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 

Priority admission



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 

o
o
o

o

o
o
o



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.   
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



Mental Health Services Agreement #A-13221
Interim Inc.  
Amendment No. 7 FY 2020-21

INTERIM INC - FY 2020-21-Amendment No. 7

 # in EXHIBIT 
A-7 Program Mode of 

Service SFC Rate Realignment SAMHSA FFP/Medical PATH MHSA Innovations

MAXIMUM 
TOTAL 

FUNDING FY 
2020-21

1 Manzanitas - Adult Crisis Residential 05 40-49 Provisional 1,685,695 - 1,685,695 - - - 3,371,390

2 Bridge - Adult Residential 05 65-79 Provisional 666,960 - 666,960 - - - 1,333,920

Sub-Total Residential Programs 2,352,655 - 2,352,655 - - - 4,705,310

6 Rockrose- Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 129,382 - 129,382 - 258,764

7 Lupine - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 181,077 - 181,077 - 362,154

8 Sunflower - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 188,260 - 188,260 - 376,520

8 Sunflower Medication Support Services 15 60 Provisional - - 23,484 - 23,484 - 46,968

9 McHome - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 705,768 - 705,766 - 1,411,534

9 McHome Medication Support Services 15 60 Provisional - - 70,451 - 70,452 - 140,903

10 Dual Recovery - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 270,155 - 270,155 - 540,310

13 Adult Wellness Recovery Center - OMNI 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional 77,070 - 77,070 - 154,140

15 Peer Support - Wellness Navigators 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - 32,897 - 32,897 - 65,794

16 ACT Team - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional - - 382,136 - 382,136 - 764,272

16 ACT Medication Support Services 15 60 Provisional - - 153,711 - 153,711 - 307,422

Sub-Total MHSA Funded Programs - 2,214,391 - 2,214,390 - 4,428,781

1 Manzanitas - Medication Support Services 15 60 Provisional 360,393 - 360,393 - - - 720,786

3 Community Housing - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional 615,991 - 615,991 - - - 1,231,982

4 Sandy Shores - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional 214,955 - 214,955 - - - 429,910

5 Shelter Cove - Case Mgmt/Mental Health Srvcs 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional 419,860 - 419,860 - - - 839,720

14 Bienestar 15 01-09 / 10-19 Provisional 45,108 - 45,108 - - - 90,216

Sub-Total Realignment Funded Programs 1,295,914 - 1,295,914 - - - 3,312,614

Sub-Total ALL PROVISIONAL RATE Programs 3,648,569 - 5,862,960 - 2,214,390 - 12,446,705

1 Manzanitas - Adult Crisis Residential 60 40-49 Fixed Rate 243,178 - - - - - 243,178

2 Bridge - Adult Residential 60 40-49 Fixed Rate 90,901 - - - - - 90,901

3 Community Housing 60 70 Fixed Rate 257,727 - - - - - 257,727

4 Sandy Shores - Housing 60 70 Fixed Rate 147,859 - - - - - 147,859

5 Shelter Cove - Housing 60 70 Fixed Rate 295,853 - - - - - 295,853

9 McHome - Outreach 60 70 Fixed Rate - - - 96,479 546,943 - 643,422

10 Dual Recovery Services 60 70 Fixed Rate - - - - 64,785 - 64,785

11 Outreach & Aftercare Services (SAMHSA Support) 60 78 Fixed Rate - 93,279 - - 36,651 - 129,930

12 Workforce Ed & Training (WET) 60 70 Fixed Rate 163,668 - - - - - 163,668

13 Adult Wellness Recovery Center - OMNI 60 70 Fixed Rate - - - - 576,868 - 576,868

15 Peer Support - Wellness Navigators 60 70 Fixed Rate - - - - 58,386 254,630 313,016

16 ACT Team 60 70 Fixed Rate - - - - 217,126 - 217,126

Sub-Total CASH FLOW ADVANCE Programs 1,199,186 93,279 - 96,479 1,500,759 254,630 3,144,333

4,847,755 93,279 5,862,960 96,479 3,715,149 254,630 15,591,038

31% 1% 38% 1% 24% 2%Percentage of Total By Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCES*

GRAND TOTAL FY 2020-21  BY FUNDING SOURCE



3,
37

1,
39

0
   

   
   

   
  1,

33
3,

92
0

   
   

   
   

  

M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
ca

.u
s



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



M
C

H
D

BH
Fi

na
nc

e@
co

.m
on

te
re

y.
c



11
_O

ut
re

ac
h 

&
 A

fte
rc

ar
e 

– 
D

ua
l D

ia
gn

os
is

 /S
A

M
H

S
A

 G
ra

nt
11

_O
ut

re
ac

h 
&

 A
fte

rc
ar

e 
– 

D
ua

l D
ia

gn
os

is
/M

H
S

A
















































































































